TABLE 6

SPECIAL LAWS ENACTED AT THE 1981 SESSIONS
RELATING TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS

If an act requires local approval and the approval has been filed with the secretary of
state pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, before July 10, 1981, the dates of
the local approval and filing appear in this table. If a special law provides for approval by
more than onc local government unit, the approval and filing dates are listed after the
name of each unit. If local approval is not required, the fact is indicated by “NA".

Approval Filing
TABLE 6—1981 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date Date

AITKIN COUNTY
Mississippi River headwaters board . .. 246

ALEXANDRIA, CITY OF

Firefighters relief, amendment. . .. . .. 2245249 .. ............ NA...... NA
ANOKA, CITY OF

Firefighters relicf, amendments . .. ... 224, 5255256 ........... NA...... NA

Firefighters relief, repeal ........ .. 224,5276 ... ... .. ... NA...... NA

Police relief, amendments ......, . .. 224,263,264 ... ... .... NA...... NA
ANOKA COUNTY

Boardsize ...................... 241 L. NA...... NA

AUSTIN, CITY OF
Economic development property, tax

SIS . . v v vt v e e e i1SpLAntil,s22 .......... NA...... NA
Police and fire relief, amendments. ... 224,5268-270 ........... NA...... NA
BEAVER BAY, TOWN OF
Mining property assessment ....._.. 226

BELTRAMI COUNTY
Mississippi River headwaters board . .. 246

BLAINE, CITY OF
Housing and redevelopment

COMMISSIONErs .. ... ..ouvur..,,, 84 . 6-18-81,... 7-8-81
BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF
Firefighters relief, amendment . . . . . .. 224,s238 ... ..., NA...... NA
Police relief, amendment ........ . .. 224,s240 .. ... ......... NA...... NA
BOVEY, CITY OF
Joint recreation board fevy ..... .. .. 281

BRAINERD, CITY OF
Economic development property, tax
STALUS . . ..., 1SplLArt Il 522 .......... NA...... NA
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BROOKLYN CENTER, CITY OF.
Firefighters relief, amendment . ... ... 24,5245 ... ... . ... .. NA...... NA
BUHL, CITY OF
Police survivor benefits . ........... 68,543
CALUMET, CITY OF
Joint recreation board levy ......... 281
CARVER COUNTY
Commissioners expense accounts .... 66
CASS COUNTY
Mississippi River headwaters board . .. 246
CHISHOLM, CITY OF
Firefighters retirement benefits,
amendments .................. 68, 5 36,37
Police relief, amendment . . ... .. ... 224,5261 .............. NA...... NA
Police retirement benefits, amendments 68, 5 31-33
CLEARWATER COUNTY
Mississippi River headwaters board. .. 246 . ............. 6-22-81. .. 6-29-81
CLOQUET, CITY OF
Public transportation contracts . ... .. 236
Water filtration appropriation
extended ..................... 354,83 ... ... NA...... NA
COLERAINE, CITY OF
Joint recreation board levy .. ....... 281
COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, CITY OF ‘
Firefighters relief, amendment . ... ... 224,5267 .............. NA...... NA
COON RAPIDS, CITY OF
Firefighters relief, amendment . . ... .. 224,262 . ............. NA...... NA
CROOKSTON, CITY OF
Firefighters relief, amendment . . ... .. 224,5252,253 ........... NA...... NA
CROW WING COUNTY
Mississippi River headwaters board. .. 246
CRYSTAL, CITY OF . *
Firefighters relief, amendment . ... ... 224,5250 ... ... ... NA...... NA
Polling places designation . ......... 170
DAKOTA COUNTY
Toll bridge operation. .. ........... 143 ... NA...... NA
DULUTH, CITY OF
Energy conservation program . ...... 223
Liquor Licenses maintained . . ... .. .. 115
Transit Authority levy, amendment . . . 363, 5 57
Water service conteact . .. .......... 354,54 ., ... ... ..., NA...... NA
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EAST GRAND FORKS, CITY OF
Industrial park development . . ... P 6-8-81.... 7-1-81

ECHO, CITY OF
Community center bond issue . ...... 76 L NA...... NA

EDINA, CITY OF
Purchases and contracts ........... 36

EVELETH, CITY OF
Police and fire relief, amendment ... 224,s271 .............. NA...... NA
Police and fire retirement, amendments 68, s 39,40

FAIRMONT, CITY OF

Firefighters relicf, amendment. . ... .. 24,5241 ... ... ... NA...... NA
FALCON HEIGHTS, CITY OF

Firefighters relicf, amendment .. ... .. 224,246 . ... . ... ..... NA...... NA
FARMINGTON, CITY OF

Firefighters service pension, repeal ... 224,5276 ....... .. yo... NA...... NA
GOODHUE COUNTY

Fair levy increase ................ 1SpLArt v,s 12

GRANITE FALLS, CITY OF
Community development program ... 225

GREAT SCOTT, TOWN OF

Municipal powers . ............... 34
HASTINGS, CITY OF
State land transferto.............. 232 ... NA...... NA
HENNEPIN COUNTY
Library system .................. 48 .. 6-4-81... 6-10-81
Medical and health services. .. ... ... 9 6-4-81. .. 6-10-81

HERMANTOWN, CITY OF
Water purchase . ................. Id,s4 ... NA...... NA

HIBBING, CITY OF
Firefighters relief, amendment . ...... 224,260 .. ............ NA...... NA
Recreation and park levy, amendment 141

HUBBARD COUNTY
Mississippi River headwaters board . .. 246

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 25
Experimental school, amendments. ... 358, AnVI, s 40-43,47

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 219 (Etmore)
Operating debt revision . ........... 61 NA...... NA

INDEPENDENT SCHOQOL DISTRICT NO. 256 (Réd Wing)
Maintenancelevy ................ ASBANt VL sA7. ... ... .. NA...... NA
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOQOL DISTRICT NO. 270 (Hopkins)
Joint education agreements ......... 35BArt VII,s2728....... NA...... NA

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 281 (Robbinsdale)
Board member clection system . ... .. 152 NA...... NA

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 316 (Coleraine)
Joint recreation board levy ......... 281

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 381 (Lake County)
Mining property assessment ........ 226

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 417 (Tracy)
Land conveyanceto .............. 153 ... L L I NALLL L NA

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 625 (St. Paul)
Board member elections, amendment . 35

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 701 (Hibbing)
Recreation and park levy, amendment 141

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 709 (Duluth)

Teachers retirement, amendments . ... 269 . ................ NA...... NA
INTERNATIONAL FALLS, CITY OF

Wastewater treatment board . ... .. .. 291
INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, CITY OF

Development permits . ............ 1SpLArt VII,s 56 ........ NA...... NA

ISANTI, CITY OF
Municipal building bond issue ...... 145

ITASCA COUNTY
Mississippi River headwaters board . .. 246

KOOCHICHING COUNTY -

Wastewater treatment board ........ 29]
LAKE COUNTY
Mining property assessment ........ 226
LA PRAIRIE, CITY OF
Joint recreation board levy ......... 281
MADISON LAKE, CITY OF . .
Municipal center bond issue . ....... P 3-2-81.... 3-5-81
MANKATO, CITY OF '
Police and fire relief, amendments. ... 244,5258259 ..., .. ..... NA...... NA
MARBLE, CITY OF
Joint recreation board levy .. ....... 28]
MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF
Commuter rail study, amendment . ... 287
Energy conservation program ....... 222 6-12-81. .. 6-23-8]

Joint family housing bonds . .. ... ... 97T 6-12-81... 6-22-8)
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MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF —Continued

Retirement funds, investment,

amendment .. ................ -
Revenue bond terms, amendment ... .
Students, employmentof . .........

MOQORHEAD, CITY OF

Firefighters relief, amendment. .. ...
Police relief, amendment . .. .... ...
Transit levy, amendment ... .......

MORRISON COUNTY

Mississippi River headwaters board . . .

MURRAY COUNTY

County ditch powers delegation . ...

NEW BRIGHTON, CITY- OF

Firefighters relief, amendment . .. ...
Revenue bond issue. . ............

NEW HOPE, CITY OF

Firefighters relief, amendment. .. ...

NEW LONDON, CITY OF

City building bond issue ..........

NEW ULM, CITY OF

Police relief, amendments . ........

NCRTHFIELD, CITY OF

Annexation of territory . ..........

OAKPORT, TOWN OF

Powers .......................

OTTER TAIL COUNTY

Waste disposal, amendment . ......
Waste disposal powers. ...........

PINE COUNTY

Hospital contract. . ..............

RAMSEY COUNTY

Abstract clerk, amendment .. .. .. ..
Civil service commission, amendment .

Courthouse administration,

amendment ..................
Mandatory retirement age, amendment
Sheriff’s assistants, amendment . . . ..
Unclassified service, amendment . . . .
Veterans cemetery, amendment . . . ..

TABLE 6

Approval Filing
Chapter ' Date Date
298, s 3-12
252 e 6-12-81... 6-23.81
301,84 ..., .. 6-12-81... 62381
224,236 ... .......... NA...... NA
224,5243 ... ... ..., NA...... NA
363,556
246
256, 5 6,7
24,5242 ... ... ... NA...... NA
1SpLArt X, s 23
224,254 .. ............ NA...... NA
16 ... NA...... NA
224,5265266 ........ ... NA...... NA
18
183
ISp4ATLIV, sd45. . ... ... Na...... NA
183
200,82 ... ... ... NA...... NA
0L,s3 ... ..., NA...... NA
0Ls) ... NA...... NA
292 :
68,5238
301,52
52
42 e NA...... NA

RAMSEY-WASHINGTON METRO WATERSHED DISTRICY

Deferral of certain assessments . . ...

KX )
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RANIER, CITY OF
Wastewater treatment board .. .... .. 291
RICHFIELD, CITY OF
Firefighters relief, amendment . .. . . . Lo24,5244 ..., NA...... NA
Police relief, amendment . .......... 24,8239 ... NA...... NA
RILEY-PURGATORY CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT
Tax levy amendment . .. ... .. e 69 L NA...... NA
ROBBINSDALE, CITY OF
Debt limitation _................. 207
Firefighters relief, amendment . . . . . . . 224,251 ... NA...... NA
ROCHESTER, CITY OF
Firefighters relicf, amendment . . .. . .. 224,5237 ... ... NA...... NA
Police relief, amendment . ... ....... 224,5248 ... ... ... ..... NA...... NA
S§T. CLOUD, CITY OF
Commuter rail study, amendment . ... 287
Dam improvements, financing. ... ... 184
S5T. JAMES, CITY OF
Airport revenue bonds. . . ... ... .. 30
§T. LOUIS COUNTY
Commissioners salaries, repeal .. .. .. 230,53 ... NA...... NA
Extension committee . . .. ... ....... 100 ... NA...... NA
Salaries, publication .............. 320,52 ... ... ..., NA...... NA
ST. LOUIS PARK, CITY OF
Firefighters relief, amendment . . . . ... 24,5247 ..........,... NA...... NA
ST. PAUL, CITY OF
Capital improvement bonding, .
amendment .. ................. 369
City hall administration, amendment. . 292
Commuter rail study, amendment ., ... 287
Energy conservation program ....... 222 5-26-81.... 6-1-81
Firefighters relief association
invesiments, amendment . ........ 68,535
Housing employees retirement, .
amendment ............... ..., 15 o 5.21-81... 5-21-81
Joint family housing bonds .. ....... 97 5-14-81. .. 5-18-81
People mover, end of the line ....... 02 L Na...... MNA
Police relief association investments,
amendment .. ................« 68,5 34
Town Square liquor license . . .. ... .. 335
ST. PAUL HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Employees retirement, amendment ... 15% . ............. 5-20.8B1... 5-21-81
SAUK RAPIDS, CITY OF
Firefighters service pension, repeal ... 224,8276 .............. NA...... NA
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SLAYTON, CITY OF

County ditch powers delegation ..... 256,367
SHOREVIEW}, CITY OF

Revenue bondissue............... 15plLArt X, s 24
SOUTH INTERNATIONAL FALLS, CITY OF

Wastewater treatment board .. ... ... 291
SOUTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF

Sewer improvements .............. ISpLAN VI, 5 1-4
TACONITE, CITY OF

Joint recreation board levy .. ... .... 281
THIEF RIVER FALLS, CITY OF

Police relief, amendments . . . . . el 2248272273 ... ....... NA...... NA

Police retirement, amendments ...... 68,54142 .......... 5-12-81.... 6-1-81
TOFTE, TOWN OF

Off-sale liquor license ............. 114
TRAVERSE COUNTY .

Fair building bond issue .,......... 15 4-7-81... 4-20-81
WASHINGTON COUNTY '

Toll bridge operation.............. 43 ... NA...... NA
WATERFORD, TOWN OF

Annexation of territory . .. ... ..... 18
WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF

Firefighters relief, amendment . . ... .. 224,257 ... NA...... NA

WOODVILLE, TOWN OQF
Cemetery directors compensation .... 93 ................. NA...... NA



